THE MINISTRY
OF EDUCATION, SCIENCE,
RESEARCH AND SPORT
OF THE SLOVAK REPUBLIC (coat-of-arms of the Slovak Republic)

Bratislava, 1 July 2022, No.: 2022/16580: 1-B2620

## **DECISION**

on changing the name of the organization co-financed by the government budget
the Methodology and Pedagogy Centre

The Ministry of Education, Science, Research and Sport of the Slovak Republic as the founder of the organization co-financed by the government budget pursuant to Section 21 Paragraph 5 Act No. 523/2004 Coll. on financial rules of public administration and on the amendment of certain laws as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Act on Financial Rules of Public Administration") decided that

effective as of 1 July 2022

## hereby changes the name

Centre, registered office at Sevčenkova 11, 850 05 Bratislava, registration number: 00 164 348 (hereinafter referred to as "the Methodology and Pedagogy Centre"), established by the Establishing Instrument of the Methodology and Pedagogy Centre No. 5977/1991-24 of 1 July 1991 as amended by Amendment No. 1 of 11 December 1995 No. 3038/1995-secr., Amendment No. 2 of 2 April 2002, Amendment No. 3 of 21 June 2002, Amendment No. 4 of 8 April 2004 No. CD-2004-55555/11034-1:12, Amendment No. 5 of 1 December 2004 No. CD-2004-15276/31442-1:12, Amendment No. 6 of 21 December 2007 No. CD2007-25592/52528-1:secr., Amendment No. 7 of 1 June 2021 No. 2021/15268:1-B2620, Amendment No. 8 of 17 August 2021 No. 2021/12666:11-B2620, Amendment No. 9 of 22 October 2021 No. 2021/20512:1B2620, Amendment No. 10 of 21 December 2021 No. 2021/22997:1-B2620 and Amendment No. 11 of 10 June 2022 No. 2022/16579:1-B2620 to

the National Institute of Education and Youth.

There was a need to change the original name of the organization co-financed by the government budget from the Methodology and Pedagogy Centre to the National Institute of Education and Youth considering the activities the Methodology and Pedagogy Centre performs as of 1 July 2022 due to the previous decision of the Ministry of Education, Science, Research and Sport of the Slovak Republic No. 2022/14775: 1-B2620 on dissolving organizations financed by the government budget, namely the National Institute of Certified Measurements of Education with the registered office at Zehrianska 9, 851 07 Bratislava, registration number: 42134943 and the National Institute for Education with the registered office at Pluhová 8, 831 03 Bratislava, registration number: 30807506 and on dissolving the organization co-financed by the government budget: IUVENTA — the Slovak Youth Institute with the registered office at Karloveská 64, 842 58 Bratislava, registration number: 00157660 by merging with the Methodology and Pedagogy Centre dated of 26 April 2022 and effective as of 1 July 2022.

Further to this decision of the Ministry of Education, Science, Research and Sport of the Slovak Republic, the Director-General of the Methodology and Pedagogy Centre shall perform relevant changes and actions related to the change of the name of the organization co-financed by the government budget in accordance with generally binding legal regulations.

At the same time, the Ministry of Education, Science, Research and Sport of the Slovak Republic will issue the Amendment to the Establishing Instrument of the Methodology and Pedagogy Centre for the purpose of changing the name of the Methodology and Pedagogy Centre, organization co-financed by the government budget.

This decision enters into force on the date of signature.

Branislav Gröhling (signature)
Minister